# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7629124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HATCO CORPORATION	09/30/2022
OVENTION, INC.	09/30/2022
ADVANCED DESIGN MANUFACTURING, LLC	09/30/2022
AMERICAN RANGE CORPORATION	09/30/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN, FLOOR L2
Internal Address:	SUITE IL1-1145
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 91**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8196872
Patent Number:	8898862
Patent Number:	8925153
Patent Number:	8936223
Patent Number:	8973876
Patent Number:	9062483
Patent Number:	9144329
Patent Number:	9399882
Patent Number:	9557004
Patent Number:	D625170
Patent Number:	D625984
Patent Number:	D636658
Patent Number:	D659517
Patent Number:	D690190
Patent Number:	D699546
Patent Number:	D719820

PATENT REEL: 061882 FRAME: 0476

507582235

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D719821
Patent Number:	D720604
Patent Number:	D720605
Patent Number:	D741157
Patent Number:	D741696
Patent Number:	D741697
Patent Number:	D741698
Patent Number:	D752908
Patent Number:	D866309
Patent Number:	D867117
Application Number:	16792824
Application Number:	16776511
Patent Number:	D945860
Patent Number:	D945859
Patent Number:	D945858
Patent Number:	D617729
Application Number:	29315687
Application Number:	29413788
Application Number:	29427913
Application Number:	29506842
Application Number:	29537481
Application Number:	29563375
Application Number:	29549930
Application Number:	29624975
Application Number:	29667848
Application Number:	10842398
Application Number:	10763751
Application Number:	10763726
Application Number:	10806074
Application Number:	11045508
Application Number:	11257512
Application Number:	11871046
Application Number:	12501245
Application Number:	13396421
Application Number:	14660654
Application Number:	29564815
Application Number:	15421096
Application Number:	29603083

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15595572
Application Number:	15971771
Application Number:	15984002
Application Number:	15984006
Application Number:	16415938
Application Number:	16415943
Application Number:	16416124
Application Number:	16416111
Application Number:	17001213
Application Number:	16457854
Application Number:	16776056
Application Number:	16782127
Application Number:	11539294
Application Number:	11939926
Application Number:	12240325
Application Number:	13473285
Application Number:	16013749
Application Number:	13077143
Application Number:	13236695
Application Number:	13774617
Application Number:	13399840
Application Number:	13888151
Application Number:	14248620
Application Number:	14248876
Application Number:	14045257
Application Number:	14635765
Application Number:	14830966
Application Number:	15057615
Application Number:	15235491
Application Number:	15082562
Application Number:	15277797
Application Number:	15601684
Application Number:	17012981
Application Number:	14704732
Application Number:	15876672
Application Number:	17304002
Application Number:	16705154

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142981000

Email: ipadmin@reinhartlaw.com
Correspondent Name: DEREK H. CAMPBELL

Address Line 1: 1000 NORTH WATER STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049300-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK H. CAMPBELL
SIGNATURE:	/Derek H. Campbell/
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page1.tif source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page2.tif source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page3.tif source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page4.tif source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page5.tif source=Executed - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Hatco)#page6.tif

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated: September 30, 2022

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among HATCO CORPORATION, a Wisconsin corporation ("Hatco"), ADVANCED DESIGN MANUFACTURING, LLC, a California limited liability company ("ADM"), OVENTION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Ovention"), AMERICAN RANGE CORPORATION, a California corporation ("American Range" and together with Hatco, ADM and Ovention, each, a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors"), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "Lender"), each Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, each patent set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

Grantors and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent.

[signature page follows]

48081717

HATCO CORPORATION Name: Cindy M. Cervantes Title: Chief Financial Officer

OVENTION, INC

Very truly yours,

Name: Cindy M. Cervantes Title: Chief Financial Officer

ADVANCED DESIGN MANUFACTURING, LLC

Name: Cindy M. Cervantes Title: Chief Financial Officer

AMERICAN RANGE CORPORATION

Name: Cindy M. Cervantes

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 061882 FRAME: 0481

## EXHIBIT A

## U.S. Patent Registrations

Number	Status	Title	Owner	Filing Date	Issue Date
US8196872B1	Granted	Adjustable bracket assembly	ADM	12/16/2009	
US8898862B1	Granted	Push-button, locking hinge assembly	ADM	4/29/2014	
US8925153B1	Granted	Pull-button, locking hinge assembly	ADM	6/23/2014	
US8936223B1	Granted	Adjustable bracket assembly	ADM	5/3/2012	
US8973876B1	Granted	Adjustable bracket assembly	ADM	9/15/2011	
US9062483B1	Granted	Free-wheeling hinge assembly	ADM	6/18/2014	
US9144329B1	Granted	Adjustable filter bracket assembly for sneeze guards	ADM	6/17/2014	
US9399882B1	Granted	Portable, adjustable panel assembly	ADM	7/2/2014	
US9557004B1	Granted	Adjustable bracket assembly	ADM	9/2/2014	
USD625170S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		10/12/2010
USD625984S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		10/26/2010
USD636658S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		4/26/2011
USD659517S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		5/15/2012
USD690190S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		9/24/2013
USD699546S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		2/18/2014
USD719820S1	Granted	Slide slot bracket	ADM		12/23/2014
USD719821S1	Granted	Bracket flange and bushing pair	ADM		12/23/2014
USD720604S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		1/6/2015
USD720605S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		1/6/2015
USD741157S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		10/20/2015
USD741696S1	Granted	Adjustable bracket	ADM		10/27/2015
USD741697S1	Granted	Bracket support	ADM		10/27/2015
USD741698S1	Granted	Bracket support	ADM		10/27/2015
USD752908S1	Granted	Portable, adjustable sneezeguard	ADM		4/5/2016
USD866309S1	Granted	Slide slot bracket	ADM		11/12/2019
USD867117S1	Granted	Slide slot bracket	ADM		11/19/2019
US20210254657A1	Published	Pivot for a mounting device	ADM	2/17/2020	
US20210239149A1	Published	Mounting device for a mounting member	ADM	1/30/2020	
USD945860S1	Granted	Support clip	ADM		3/15/2022
USD945859S1	Granted	Support clip	ADM		3/15/2022
USD945858S1	Granted	Support clip	ADM		3/15/2022
USD617729S1	Granted	Valve stem cap	ADM		6/15/2010
29/315687	Granted		Hatco	7/15/2009	3/6/2012
29/413788	Granted		Hatco	2/21/2012	11/20/2012
29/427913	Granted		Hatco	7/24/2012	11/21/2017

48081717

29/506842	Granted		Hatco	10/21/2014	3/22/2016
29/537481	Granted	<u> </u>	Hatco	8/26/2015	3/22/2016
29/563375	Granted	<u> </u>	Hatco	5/4/2016	8/8/2017
29/549930	Granted		Hatco	12/29/2015	11/21/2017
29/624975	Granted		Hatco	11/6/2017	10/23/2018
29/667848	Granted		Hatco	10/25/2018	11/5/2019
10/842398	Pending	MICROWAVE OVEN WITH	Hatco	5/10/2004	11/3/2017
		INFRARED HEAT	Tiateo		
10/763751	Granted	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WARMING FOOD	Hatco	1/23/2004	7/5/2005
10/763726	Granted	FOOD CONTAINER	Hatco	1/23/2004	5/22/2007
10/806074	Pending	CONVEYOR OVEN	Hatco	3/22/2004	
11/045508	Pending	FOOD CONTAINER	Hatco	1/28/2005	
11/257512	Granted	FOOD PACKAGING	Hatco	10/25/2005	2/28/2012
11/871046	Granted	FOOD CONTAINER	Hatco	10/11/2007	3/13/2012
12/501245	Pending	HEATED AIR CURTAIN	Hatco	7/10/2009	
		CONTAINER WITH MULTIPLE			
200000151022 TT		TEMPERATURE ZONES	77	10/10/000	1/20/2017
200980154923-X	Granted	Method and System for Reducing	Hatco	12/18/2009	4/29/2015
		Response Time in Booster Water Heating Applications			
13/396421	Granted	Induction heating system	Hatco	2/14/2012	3/3/2015
14/660654	Granted	Hot/Cold Shelf	Hatco	3/17/2015	5/14/2019
29/564815	Granted	GR5 Glo-Ray	Hatco	5/16/2016	6/5/2018
15/421096	Granted	Blow Ray	Hatco	1/31/2017	9/29/2020
29/603083	Granted	TQ3 Toaster	Hatco	5/5/2017	1/1/2019
15/595572	Granted	GR5 Glo-Ray	Hatco	5/15/2017	7/23/2019
15/971771	Pending	TQ3 Toaster	Hatco	5/4/2018	112312019
15/984002	Granted	Hot/Cold Well	Hatco	5/18/2018	5/11/2021
15/984006	Granted	Food recognition used to adjust	Hatco	5/18/2018	6/28/2022
13/984000	Gianteu	cooking parameters for an appliance	паксо	3/16/2016	0/28/2022
		(a line conveyor oven, a conveyor			
		toaster, a toaster, a toaster oven, an			
		oven, or a microwave oven)			
16/415938	Pending	Drop-In Induction Range/Warmer	Hatco	5/18/2019	
16/415943	Pending	Sensors integrated into cooktop of induction range/warmer	Hatco	5/17/2019	
16/416124	Pending	Contactless Inductive Sensing,	Hatco	5/17/2019	
		Multi-zone Temperature Sensing			
		Probe, and Contactless Infrared			
16/416111	Pending	Sensing Multi-Coil Induction Range/Warmer	Hatco	5/17/2019	
17/001213	Pending	Blow Ray	Hatco	8/24/2020	
16/457854	Granted	GR5 Glo -Ray	Hatco	6/28/2019	1/26/2021
16/776056	Pending	To-Go Cubby	Hatco	1/29/2020	
16/782127	Pending	Ventless Hood	Hatco	2/5/2020	
11/539294	Granted	HEATED FOOD DISPLAY	Hatco	10/6/2006	4/20/2010
11/939926	Granted	FOOD DISPLAY WITH	Hatco	11/14/2007	7/5/2011
11/73/7/20	Granica	SHELVING SYSTEM	11000	11/14/200/	11312011
12/240325	Pending	COLD WELL WITH SLANTED	Hatco	9/29/2008	
		ENTRANCE			

	_		,		
13/473285	Granted	TOASTER WITH CONTROLLED CONVEYOR SPEED	Hatco	5/16/2012	6/26/2018
16/013749	Granted	TOASTER WITH CONTROLLED CONVEYOR SPEED	Hatco	6/20/2018	9/1/2020
13/077143	Granted	Matchbox Oven	Ovention	3/31/2011	3/22/2016
13/236695	Granted	Matchbox Oven	Ovention	9/20/2011	5/27/2014
13/774617	Granted	Matchbox Oven	Ovention	2/22/2013	6/10/2014
13/399840	Granted	Matchbox Oven	Ovention	2/17/2012	10/20/2015
13/888151	Granted	Matchbox Oven	Ovention	5/6/2013	6/21/2016
14/248620	Granted	MATCHBOX OVEN	Ovention	4/9/2014	8/8/2017
14/248876	Granted	MATCHBOX OVEN	Ovention	4/9/2014	8/15/2017
14/045257	Granted	Conveyor Oven	Ovention	10/3/2013	5/3/2016
14/635765	Granted	Conveyor Oven	Ovention	3/2/2015	11/1/2016
14/830966	Granted	Conveyor Oven	Ovention	8/20/2015	10/3/2017
15/057615	Granted	OVEN HAVING A ROTATING DOOR	Ovention	3/1/2016	5/9/2017
15/235491	Pending	Oven Having A Rotating Door	Ovention	4/16/2014	
15/082562	Granted	Oven Having A Rotating Door	Ovention	3/28/2016	5/22/2018
15/277797	Granted	Auto Front Load Oven	Ovention	9/27/2016	6/20/2017
15/601684	Granted	Auto Front Load Oven	Ovention	5/22/2017	9/8/2020
201780030977-X	Granted	Auto Front Load Oven	Ovention	5/22/2017	1/25/2022
17/012981	Granted	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COOKWARE HAVING HEAT CONDUCTIVE ELEMENTS, AND AN OVEN UTILIZING THE COOKWARE	Alex Johnson	9/4/2020	7/19/2022
14/704732	Granted	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COOKWARE HAVING HEAT CONDUCTIVE ELEMENTS, AND AN OVEN UTILIZING THE COOKWARE	APPLIANCE INNOVATION, INC.	5/5/2015	1/23/2018
15/876672	Pending	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COOKWARE HAVING HEAT CONDUCTIVE ELEMENTS, AND AN OVEN UTILIZING THE COOKWARE	APPLIANCE INNOVATION, INC.	1/22/2018	
17/304002	Pending	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR COOKWARE HAVING HEAT CONDUCTIVE ELEMENTS, AND AN OVEN UTILIZING THE COOKWARE	Alex Johnson	6/11/2021	
16/792824	Pending	PIVOT FOR A MOUNTING DEVICE	Hatco	2/17/2020	
16/705154	Pending	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY	Hatco	12/5/2019	
16/776511	Pending	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY	Hatco	1/30/2020	
12/639264	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY	Hatco	12/16/2009	6/12/2012
14/264722	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY	Hatco	4/29/2014	12/2/2014
14/311941	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET ASSEMBLY	Hatco	6/23/2014	1/6/2015

13/463598	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	5/3/2012	1/20/2015
		ASSEMBLY			
13/233918	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	9/15/2011	3/10/2015
		ASSEMBLY			
14/307900	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	6/18/2014	6/23/2015
		ASSEMBLY			
14/306935	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	6/17/2014	9/29/2015
		ASSEMBLY			
14/322080	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	7/2/2014	7/26/2016
		ASSEMBLY			
14/474551	Granted	ADJUSTABLE BRACKET	Hatco	9/2/2014	1/31/2017
		ASSEMBLY			

48081717

**RECORDED: 11/04/2022**